
KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2016/17

Actual 

Outturn 

2016/17

Variance Variance
See 

key

Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

TOURISM & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

Promenade Footways

No external finance - 

funded by 

borrowing/general asset 

disposal receipts

47 47 0 On target 0 The works have been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Hope Street Footways Capital Investment Reserve 24 24 0 On target 0 The works have been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Lowther Pavilion Roof Capital Investment Reserve 118 118 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Sand Dunes re-modelling at North Beach Car 

Park / Summerfields
Capital Investment Reserve 17 17 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Freckleton Memorial Park

Capital Investment Reserve 

/ S106 Monies / External 

grants and contributions

172 172 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Improvements to Children's Play Area - Derby 

Road, Wesham

S106 Developer 

Contributions
24 24 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Implementation of a Health Walk on Blackpool 

Road North Playing Fields, St Annes
External Grant 12 12 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Sub total 414 414 0 0

 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2016/17



KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2016/17

Actual 

Outturn 

2016/17

Variance Variance
See 

key

Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Replacement Vehicles
Capital Investment Reserve 

/ Borrowing
407 369 38 Underspent 38

Operational vehicles, of a bespoke specification, were not delivered to the Council by the year-

end. Slippage is requested in this regard and the vehicles are now expected to be received in the 

early part of the financial year 2017/18. 

Vehicle Wash-down Facilty - Snowdon Rd Depot Capital Investment Reserve 25 23 2 Underspent 0 The scheme has been completed with a minor underspend in 2016/17.

North Promenade Toilets Refurbishment Capital Investment Reserve 84 84 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed within the approved budget during the year.

Bus Shelter Replacement Programme Capital Investment Reserve 50 51 -1 Overspent 0 The scheme has been completed with a minor overspend in 2016/17.

Car Park Improvements

No external finance - 

funded by 

borrowing/general asset 

disposal receipts

30 29 1 Underspent 0 The scheme has been completed with a minor underspend in 2016/17.

Fylde Headlands Preliminary Work
Specific Government Grant 

(Environment Agency)
133 125 8 Underspent 8

Preliminary design work has now been completed and a Marine Management Organisation 

licence application submitted. A planning application has also been submitted and approved. 

Slippage is requested in respect of the remaining elements of the preliminary works.

Repair & Renewal - Flood Defences
Specific Government Grant 

(Environment Agency)
33 6 27 Underspent 0

The scheme has been completed within budget in 2016/17. The underspend is a consequence of 

limited eligibility by Fylde residents for grants under the scheme regulations. 

Sub total 762 687 75 46



KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2016/17

Actual 

Outturn 

2016/17

Variance Variance
See 

key

Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

Disabled Facilities Grants Programme

Specific Grant (Better Care 

Fund) / External 

Contributions / Grant 

repayments 

938 708 230 Underspent 230

This budget has seen a significant increase in central government funding during 2016/17 and a 

further contribution of £40k from Progress Housing which was received late in 2016/17 which has 

now also dealt with the backlog / waiting list for disabled facility works. The slippage of £230k 

reflects the residual balance from 2016/17. An annual monitoring report on DFG's is due to be 

considered by the Environment, Health and Housing Committee at its next meeting.

93 St Albans Road - Compulsory Purchase Order
S106 Developer 

Contributions
105 6 99 Underspent 99

Although the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) of this property had been completed by the end 

of the 2016/17 financial year, the claim for compensation by the former owner of the property 

had not been finalised at that time. Consequently slippage is requested to provide funding for the 

compensation payment during 2017/18.

Affordable Housing Scheme Sunnybank Mill, 

Kirkham

S106 Developer 

Contributions
460 0 460 Underspent 460

Council has agreed to use Section 106 funding to part fund the Sunnybank Mill project in order to 

deliver affordable homes and to regenerate this derelict brownfiled site.  Planning permission has 

only recently been granted and the payments have been agreed in two phases, 50% on 

commencement and 50% on completion. Slippage into 2017/18 is requested due to the delay in 

delivery of the scheme.

Affordable Warmth Scheme
Specific Grant (Lancashire 

County Council)
28 10 18 Underspent 18

This funding was received from Lancashire County Council late in the financial year and 

consequently it has not been possible to commit the full amount (£28,000) during 2016/17. 

Slippage into 2017/18  is requested in respect of the residual amount.

New memorial garden - Lytham Park Cemetery Capital Investment Reserve 33 33 0 On target 0 The scheme has been completed to budget during 2016/17.

Sub total 1,564 757 807 807



KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2016/17

Actual 

Outturn 

2016/17

Variance Variance
See 

key

Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Woodlands Road Regeneration Scheme - Town 

Centre Phase 3

Capital Investment Reserve 

/ S106 Developer 

Contributions

19 13 6 Underspent 6
The scheme is almost complete. Slippage is requested for £6k in 2017/18 for the remaining works 

and the final account is expected to be finalised early in the financial year 2017/18 within budget.

St Annes Regeneration Schemes
S106 Developer 

Contributions
37 39 -2 Overspent 0

The scheme has been completed with a minor overspend in 2016/17. The additional £2k of 

expenditure has been funded by a contribution from St Annes Town Council.

Kirkham Public Realm Improvements
S106 Developer 

Contributions
90 69 21 Underspent 21

The scheme is almost complete. Slippage is requested for £21k into 2017/18 for the remaining 

works and the final account is expected to be finalised early in the financial year 2017/18 within 

budget. 

M55 Link Road - design works
S106 Developer 

Contributions
425 288 137 Underspent 137

A report was approved by Council on 4th July 2016 for a £425k fully funded addition to the capital 

programme in 2016/17 to be met from a S106 developer contribution to fund the detailed 

technical design of the proposed link road. This work is progressing and payment is being made in 

stages as work is completed rather than as an upfront payment.  Accordingly payments will be 

spread across two financial years and slippage into 2017/18 in the sum of £137k is now 

requested. 

Sub total 571 409 162 164



KEY: SCHEME DELIVERED TO BUDGET DURING THE YEAR

SCHEME UNDERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

SCHEME OVERSPENT AGAINST BUDGET

APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Latest 

Budget 

2016/17

Actual 

Outturn 

2016/17

Variance Variance
See 

key

Slippage 

Requested
Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000

FINANCE & DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE

Accommodation Project - Phase 3, 4 & 5 - East 

Wing Inc. Lift, Chaseley Link Bridge and One Stop 

Shop

803 803 0 On target 0

Accommodation Project - Phase 6 - Council 

Chamber

Accommodation Project - Phase 7 - Internal 

Refurb / Services

Sub total 1,641 1,276 365 365

Total Expenditure 4,952 3,543 1,409 1,382

Proceeds from the sale of 

surplus Council Assets, and 

the Accommodation Project 

Reserve

Significant progress has been made during 2016/17 towards delivery of the Accommodation

Project. Phases 3, 4 and 5 were completed in November 2016 and the new 'One-Stop-Shop' and

call centre are now operational. Work commenced on the remaining phases of the scheme in late

2016 with completion expected during mid-2017. Regular update reports on the project will

continue to be provided to Members. Slippage is requested as result of changes to the timings of

the works relating to elements of both Phases 6 & 7 of the project.838 473 365 On target 365


